

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.31665/2011
(From the judgment and order dated 11/05/2011 in WP No.7444/2009 of The
HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Petitioner(s)
VERSUS
MADRAS HIGH COURT PRACTG.ADV.ASSN. Respondent(s)
(With appln.(s) for impleadment and with prayer for interim relief and
office report)

WITH

S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 743-746 of 2012
With I.A. 1-4(c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refileing SLP and
permission to place addl. documents on record and impleadment and office
report)

WITH

S.L.P.(C) No....CC 7883-7884/2012
(For permission to file SLP and office report)

WITH

I.A. NO.1 IN & S.L.P.(C).....CC 20393-20397/2011
(With appln(s) for permission to file SLP and impleadment and office
report)

WITH

S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 20655-20659 of 2011
(For permission to file SLP and office report)

WITH

S.L.P.(C)... CC No.4611/2012
WITH I.A. 1 (C/DELAY IN FILING SLP AND OFFICE REPORT)

WITH

S.L.P.(C)... CC No.5560-5566/2012
WITH I.A. 1-7 (C/DELAY IN FILING SLP AND OFFICE REPORT)

[FOR PRELIMINARY HEARING]

Date: 12/09/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR

...2/-

:2:

For Petitioner(s) Mr. A.S. Chandhiok, ASG.
SLP(C) 31665/11 Mr. T.S. Doabia, Sr. Adv.
Mr. R.K. Rathore, Adv.
Ms. Rekha Pandey, Adv.

State of T.N.

Mr. S. Gurukrishnakumar, AAG
Mr. B. Balaji, Adv.-on-record

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We have perused the report submitted by the Empowered Committee constituted vide order dated 2nd April, 2012 in Special Leave Petition (Civil) No.31665 of 2011 and other connected matters.

Before we hear learned counsel for all the parties and without prejudice to their respective contentions, it is agreed by the learned Senior Counsel appearing for the Chennai Port Trust that, in the first instance, they will implement all the suggestions given by the said Committee for improvement of air quality, in and around the Chennai Port. According to the learned counsel, it will take about eight weeks to complete the entire exercise, as suggested by the Committee. In view of the submission, the time as prayed for is granted.

...4/-

:4:

Call the matter after eight weeks for further directions.

We, however, clarify that no party shall claim any equities in their favour on the strength of the above order.

|(VINOD LAKHINA)
|COURT MASTER

| |(KUSUM GULATI)
| |COURT MASTER

|