

ITEM NO.50

COURT NO.9

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E      C O U R T   O F   I N D I A  
R E C O R D   O F   P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).31665/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 11/05/2011 in WP No.7444/2009 of The HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MADRAS HIGH COURT PRACTG.ADV.ASSN.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for impleadment and prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH  
 S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 20393-20397 of 2011  
 (With permission to file SLP and impleadment and office report)  
 S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 20655-20659 of 2011  
 (With permission to file SLP and permission to place additional documents on record and office report)  
 S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 4611 of 2012  
 (With application for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)  
 S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 5560-5566 of 2012  
 (With application for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)  
 S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 743-746 of 2012  
 (With application for c/delay in filing SLP and permission to place additional documents on record and c/delay in refileing SLP and impleadment and office report)  
 S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 7883-7884 of 2012  
 (With permission to file SLP and office report)

Date: 28/04/2014      These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH

For Petitioner(s)      Mr. Siddharth Luthra, ASG  
                                  Mr. R. K. Rathore, Adv.  
                                  Mr. S. Taneja, Adv.  
                                  for Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

Mr. Altaf Ahmed, Sr. Adv.  
 Mr. S. Thananjayan, Adv.

2

Mr. Dhruv Mehta, Sr. Adv.  
 Mr. Kamal Budhiraja, Adv.  
 Mr. Aman Gupta, Adv.

Mr. K.K. Venugopal, Sr. Adv.  
 Mr. S. Aravindh, Adv.  
 Mr. V. Ramasubramanian, Adv.

Mr. S. Santhanam Swaminadhan, Adv.  
 Ms. Shagufa Salim, Adv.  
 Mr. Govind Chaturvedi, Adv.  
 for Mr. Anil Kumar Tandale, Adv.

Mr. Ritesh K. Chowdhary, Adv.  
 Ms. Ananga Bhattacharya, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Joydeep Mazumdar, Adv.  
Mr. V. Achutan, Adv.  
Mr. D. Bhattacharya, Adv.  
  
Mr. G. Umapathy, Adv.  
Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Venkatasubramanian, Adv.  
Mr. R. Mekhala, Adv.  
  
Mr. B. Balaji, Adv.  
Mr. R. Rakesh Sharma, Adv.

Caveator-In-Person (N.P.)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP (C) Nos. 31665 of 2011, SLP (C).....CC No. 4611 of 2012,  
SLP (C).....CC No. 5560-5566 of 2012, SLP (C).....CC No.  
743-746 of 2012

Delay condoned.

Issue notice, returnable on 11.07.2014.

SLP (C).....CC No. 20393-397 of 2011, SLP (C)....CC No.  
20655-659 of 2011, SLP (C)....CC No. 20655-659 of 2011, SLP  
(C).....CC No. 7883-7884 of 2012

Issue notice on the application for permission to file  
Special Leave Petitions, returnable on 11.07.2014.

3

Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

It has been submitted by the learned counsel appearing for  
Union of India that the Secretary, Ministry of Shipping and  
Transport shall place on record a report of the Committee  
appointed by this Court on or before 01.07.2014.

A copy of the Report shall also be circulated to all the  
parties before 01.07.2014.

(Jayant Kumar Arora)  
Sr. P.A.

(Sneh Bala Mehra)  
Assistant Registrar